F Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	988926 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	Y Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  JP Morgan Chase Bank f/k/a  The Chase Manhattan Bank  2 - 2/-02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Willow Brook Foods, Inc. Internal Address:
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other New York banking corporation	Street Address: 405 N. Jefferson Avenue  City: Springfield State: MO Zip: 63805  Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State Missouri
Security Agreement Change of Nam Cother Release of Collateral, Paten Trademark & License Security Agreem Execution Date: 02/07/02	f assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75-648010
and the standard	s) attached Yes No
Additional number(s  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Ms. Maisha Gibson, Paralegal	
Name: MB. Matsha 513559;	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Audress.	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 55 E. Monroe St., Suite 37	8. Deposit account number:
Chicago, IL 60603	
City: State: Zip:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  February 19, 2002
Ms. Maisha Gibson  Name of Person Signing	Signature
Name of resourcing in a	luding cover sheet, attachments, and document:

21/2002 JIRLLARE 00000017 /3648010

Mail occuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP 750.00 DP

## **CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4**

## **Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	FEDERAL REGISTRATION NUMBER
Gourmet Recipe	1894210
Master Trim	1803852
Premier "99"	1768779
Schweigert S	1506186
Schweigert's Sunday Morning Delight	1344824
Sunday Morning Delight	1297881
Schweigert Makes It Better	1266476
Hickory House	1364693
WEFAB Inc.	1266178
Hillcrest Farms	1483691
None (Design Only)	1598820
Sunco	1249168
None (Design Only)	1249961
None (Design Only)	1256280
None (Design Only)	1259550
Grapetown Farm	1268094
Flavor Fresh	1175609
Willowbrook Farms	1093905
Butter Moist	990299
Sunday House	918639
Sunco	921215
Old Mesiter	870975
Schweigert	873913
Willowbrook Farms	823488

3995.052

TRADEMARK REEL: 002446 FRAME: 0318

Bake-In-Bag	1520332
The Carving Station – Slow Roasted Goodness & Design	2066749
Hillcrest	1259549
Sunday House	472252
Sunday House Your Everyday Best	1751432
Sun Valley	1372830

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND LICENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 7th day of February, 2002 by JP Morgan

Chase Bank f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank, for itself and as agent for lenders and a Lender

("Agent") in favor of WILLOW BROOK FOODS, INC.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy

of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases,

terminates, and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right, title and interest in and

to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the licenses, license

applications, trademarks, trademark applications and patents and patent applications, including

without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, renewals

thereof, all income, royalties, rights and goodwill thereto, and all of the license agreements,

including the right to prepare for sale, sell, and advertise for sale, any and all other items listed

on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were

established under and pursuant to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of

August 31, 2001 by and among Willow Brook Foods, Inc., Agent and the other financial

institutions party thereto (the "Credit Agreement"). All obligations and duties listed under the

Credit Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A are hereby

released and terminated, and Agent hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation

all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to

it arising out of or connected with directly or indirectly, the Credit Agreement to the extent they

relate solely to the items on Exhibit A.

3995.052

This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and

successors.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, formerly known as THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, for itself and as Agent and a Lender

By: Name: KEVIN D. PADGE

Title: ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	FEDERAL REGISTRATION NUMBER
Tender Tom	75-648010 (Serial Number)
Gourmet Recipe	1894210
Master Trim	1803852
Premier "99"	1768779
Schweigert S	1506186
Schweigert's Sunday Morning Delight	1344824
Sunday Morning Delight	1297881
Schweigert Makes It Better	1266476
Hickory House	1364693
WEFAB Inc.	1266178
Hillcrest Farms	1483691
None (Design Only)	1598820
Sunco	1249168
None (Design Only)	1249961
None (Design Only)	1256280
None (Design Only)	1259550
Grapetown Farm	1268094
Flavor Fresh	1175609
Willowbrook Farms	1093905
Butter Moist	990299
Sunday House	918639
Sunco	921215
Old Mesiter	870975
Schweigert	873913

3995.052

# 323906.v02 2/15/02 2:54 PM 6xx#02!.DOC

**RECORDED: 02/21/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002446 FRAME: 0323